

No. 16-309

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DIVNA MASLENJAK,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

—◆—

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FOR IMMIGRANT
DEFENSE PROJECT, IMMIGRANT LEGAL
RESOURCE CENTER, NATIONAL IMMIGRANT
JUSTICE CENTER, NATIONAL IMMIGRATION
LAW CENTER, NATIONAL IMMIGRATION
PROJECT OF THE NATIONAL LAWYERS'
GUILD IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—

NANCY MORAWETZ
Counsel of Record
MITCHELL KANE
of Counsel
WASHINGTON SQUARE
LEGAL SERVICES, INC.
245 Sullivan Street
5th Floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 998-6430
nancy.morawetz@nyu.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The standard proposed by the government would have far reaching criminal and de-naturalization consequences for naturalized citizens who made innocuous and immaterial false statements in their naturalization applications	6
A. The government’s proposed standard must be examined in light of the immense power it vests in the most aggressive prosecutor.....	8
B. The naturalization application seeks virtually limitless and deeply personal information that may lead to immaterial misstatements	10
1. Two areas of the naturalization application – sections seeking information about organizational affiliations and criminal acts – illustrate how questions are framed so broadly that they are conducive to innocuous false statements	13
2. The naturalization application generally asks questions about a broad range of personal information that could also lead to innocuous false statements	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. The criminal denaturalization statute requires that a false statement be material as is the case with civil denaturalization	19
A. The Sixth Circuit’s application of a <i>lower</i> substantive standard for criminal denaturalization as compared to civil denaturalization is unprecedented	19
B. The structural connection between civil and criminal denaturalization is best understood as serving the goal of judicial parsimony	22
C. Implying a materiality standard for false statements under section 1425(a) does not lead to incongruous legal outcomes	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2077 (2014)	8
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978)	8, 9
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 265 (1961)	4, 6
<i>Flores-Figueroa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 646 (2009)	9
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	8
<i>United States v. Chahla</i> , 752 F.3d 939 (11th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>United States v. Chemical Foundation, Inc.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926)	8
<i>United States v. Maslenjak</i> , 821 F.3d 675 (6th Cir. 2016)	20, 21, 25, 26, 28
<i>United States v. Mensah</i> , 737 F.3d 789 (1st Cir. 2013)	7
<i>United States v. Puerta</i> , 982 F.2d 1297 (9th Cir. 1992)	25
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985)	8
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910)	6
<i>Young v. U.S. ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES & REGULATIONS	
8 U.S.C. § 1325(c)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1451(a).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1451(e).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1015(a).....	26, 27
18 U.S.C. § 1425(a).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3282(a).....	7
18 U.S.C. § 3291	7
8 C.F.R. § 1316.10(a)(1).....	10
8 C.F.R. § 1316.10(a)(2).....	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brian D. Silver, Barbara A. Anderson & Paul R. Abramson, <i>Who Overreports Voting?</i> 80 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 613 (1986)	12
C. Kirk Hadaway, Penny Long Marler, and Mark Chaves, <i>What the Polls Don't Show: A Closer Look at US Church Attendance</i> , 58 Am. Soc. Rev. 741 (1993)	12
Erving Goffman, <i>The Presentation of Self in Everyday Life</i> (Anchor/Doubleday 1959)	12
Mark R. Leary, <i>Self-presentation: Impression Management and Inter-personal Behavior</i> (Westview Press 1995)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
N-400, Application for Naturalization, https://www.uscis.gov/n-400 (last visited Feb. 28, 2017)	10, 11, 17
Naturalization Fact Sheet, United States Citizenship and Immigration Services, https://www.uscis.gov/news/fact-sheets/naturalization-fact-sheet (last visited Feb. 28, 2017)	7
Peter Moyers, <i>Butchering Statutes: The Postville Raid and the Misinterpretation of Federal Law</i> , 32 Seattle U. L. Rev. 651 (2009).....	9
The New Americans Campaign: Calendar of Naturalization Assistance Events, http://newamericascampaign.org/events (last visited Feb. 28, 2017).....	11
Transactional Records Access Clearinghouse, Criminal Prosecutions for Illegal Entry Up, Re-Entry Down (as of May 2016), http://trac.syr.edu/immigration/reports/430/ (last visited Feb. 28, 2017).....	9
